PROCEEDINGS OF O’BRIEN COUNTY SUPERVISORS

April 11, 2017

The Board of Supervisors met as per adjournment in regular session at 9:00 a.m. with all

members present.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to approve the proceedings of April 4, 2017

and April 10, 2017. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by McDowell, seconded by Friedrichsen to appoint Sherri Bootsma to the Hartley
Planning & Zoning Board. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by Friedrichsen to approve the quarterly reports for the quarter
ending March 31, 2017 submitted by Allen Schuknecht, County Sheriff, Barbara Rohwer,

County Auditor and Susan Smith, County Recorder. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Bootsma to authorize the Chairman to sign a letter of
support for the Prairie Arts Historical Park for the renovations of the Baker School. The Board
will allocate .25% of the total project cost for the project for a total of $50. This funding is
contingent upon the award of the Vision lowa (CAT) Grant funding for the project. Motion

carried by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to award the contract for the H-12 bridge
replacement to Graves Construction of Spencer in the amount of $557,471.61. Motion carried

by all ayes.

At 10:00 a.m. bids for 2 high profile “Hoop Type” salt storage building to be located in

Primghar and Sutherland were opened. The following submitted bids: Riverside Hoop

Buildings - $119,372; Bulk Storage Inc. - $199,736; A & B Construction - $104,883; Mike

Christensen - $251,280 & Double F Enterprises LLC - $119,948.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by McDowell to accept the bid of A & B Construction at
$104,883 for 2 high profile “Hoop Type” salt storage building to be located in Primghar and
Sutherland and to authorize the Chairman to sign the contract and bond. Motion carried by all

ayes.

The following claims and payroll were allowed.

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC
ACCESS SYSTEMS

ADKINS & SONS INC, HENRY M
ALLIANT UTILITIES

ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO
ANDERSON, JOANNE

ARCHER AMBULANCE SERVICE
ARCHER PUBLIC LIBRARY
ARCHER, TOWN OF

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY

AT&T

AT&T MOBILITY

BEE KLEEN LINEN & UNIFORM SERV
BENNER ELECTRIC

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BLUE LAKE WEBSITES

BOB & SCOTT'S

BOMGAARS

BOSMA, KAREN

BRACY, DAN

BYERS, VIOLET

CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
CENTURY LINK

CHEROKEE COUNTY ATTORNEY
CHRISTENSEN BROS INC

COPIER
MAINT

BALLOTS & PROGRAMMING

UTIL
SERV
ELECT OFF
MTG EXP
ALLOC
UTIL
PARTS
UTIL
SERV
SERV
REPAIRS
uTIL
SERV
PROV
SUPP
ELECT OFF
SUPP
ELECT OFF
EQUIP
SERV
SERV

BRIDGE PROJ

241.27
266.30
1,660.24
1151
738.10
91.00
160.00
3,250.00
27.00
663.68
50.17
65.51
52.48
533.60
1,633.28
100.00
1,085.74
126.67
182.00
8.91
192.00
87.37
349.02
7,274.59
77,438.01



CITY OF SIOUX CITY IOWA

C-M-L TELEPHONE COOP

COMPASS POINTE

COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY
COOPERATIVE FARMERS ELEVATOR
COOPERATIVE GAS & OIL CO
COUNSEL

CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE INC
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER

DASH MEDICAL GLOVES
DERIDDER, ABBY

DRENKOW MOTORS INC, RON
EARTHBEND

ELDRIDGE FAMILY FUNERAL HOMES
ERMAN CORPORATION, INC
FAIRMONT FIRE SYSTEMS INC
FANNING, JUDITH

FARNSWORTH, THOMAS

FAUST, ROBERT

FIRST COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
FRERK, RICHARD

FRIEDRICHSEN, DANIEL

GALLS LLC

GEORGE OFFICE PRODUCTS
GRAINGER

HARRY'S MOTOR

HARTLEY AMBULANCE TEAM
HARTLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY
HARTLEY, CITY OF

HARTONG, MARLYSJ

HEPPNER, CAROL

HINTZ, JONATHON

HI-WAY PRODUCTS, INC
HONKOMP, SAWYER

HTC, INC

HUNT, MARJORIE

| STATE TRUCK CENTER
IMAGETEK INC

INDUSTRIAL TOOLS & MACHINERY
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOC
IOWA INFORMATION INC

IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY
IOWA PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION
IOWA STATE BANK

ISACA TREASURER

JACK'S UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT
JAGER, JILLIAN

JALAS, RICH

JOHANNSEN, LOREN

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
JOHNSTON AUTO

JONS GALLERY

JUNGERS, KACY

KIRKHAM MICHAEL

KLEEN SOLUTIONS INC

KLEVE, SANDRA

KUNKEL TIRE & SERVICE

LARSON TRUCK REPAIR INC.
LUBE-TECH & PARTNERS, LLC
MAIL SERVICES LLC

MARCUS NEWS INC

MARTIN BROS DISTRIB CO INC
MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
MATHESON LINWELD

MID AMERICAN ENERGY CO
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY
MIDWEST CARD AND ID SOLUTIONS

SERV
UTIL
ALLOC
FUEL
SUPP
FUEL
SUPP
SUPP
SALT
SUPP
MLGE
PARTS
SERV
SERV
RAIL CARS
INSP
ELECT OFF
MLGE
TWP MTG
FUEL
TWP MTG
MLGE
CLOTHING
SUPP
DUES
PARTS
TRAINING
ALLOC
UTIL
MLGE
ELECT OFF
SERV
PARTS
SERV
SERV
ELECT OFF
PARTS
SERV
SUPP

MTG EXP
BD PROC
MTG EXP
DUES
MTG EXP
DUES
CLOTHING
MLGE
TWP MTG
TWP MTG
PARTS
PARTS
FLAGS
MLGE
CULVERTS
SUPP
ELECT OFF
TIRES
PARTS
oIL
NOTICES
ADS

SUPP
ROCK
SUPP
UTIL

UTIL
EQUIP

5,943.20
222.32
3,514.00
159.90
12.49
302.64
6.68
405.80
121.39
567.20
33.00
56,433.90
300.00
1,400.00
50,700.00
136.00
192.00
10.00
15.00
180.63
15.00
11.00
119.43
594.67
49.00
808.82
260.00
3,250.00
385.52
20.00
25.25
2,565.22
1,256.71
20.00
41.81
11.25
2,015.18
154.00
179.69
20.00
195.17
750.00
250.00
639.14
225.00
524.35
50.63
15.00
15.00
711.75
15.41
2,933.00
70.00
907.64
1,000.45
172.00
620.65
301.55
2,319.73
427.29
43.00
4,167.71
1,419.54
468.38
1,641.99
22.68
7,110.00



MIDWEST STORAGE SOLUTIONS INC
NCC CONTINUING EDUCATION
NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO
NETSYS+

NORTH WEST REC

NW IA AREA SOLID WASTELANDFILL
NW IA PLANNING & DEV COMM
NW IA REVIEW

O'BRIEN CO ENGINEER

O'BRIEN CO FAIR & 4-H CLUB
O'BRIEN CO IMPLEMENT INC
O'BRIEN CO LIBRARY ASSOC
O'BRIEN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
OFFICE ELEMENTS

OFFICE SYSTEMS CO

ONE OFFICE SOLUTION
OSCEOLA CO RURAL WATER SYSTEM
OSCEOLA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
P & K PEST CONTROL
PARADOX FLORISTS
PAULLINA BUILDING CENTER
PAULLINA PUBLIC LIBRARY
PAULLINA, CITY OF

PITNEY BOWES

PITNEY BOWES

PIXLER ELECTRIC OF

POST OFFICE DEPT

PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS
PRIMGHAR PUBLIC LIBRARY
PRIMGHAR, CITY OF
PRODUCER'S COOP CO

RACOM CORPORATION

RAGE INC

REMMERS, MARGARET
SANBORN PUBLIC LIBRARY
SANBORN, CITY OF

SANFORD HOME HLTH & HOSPICE
SANFORD SHELDON HOSPITAL
SCHARNBERG, SANDRA
SCHROEDER, REBECCA

SHEA'S TRUE VALUE

SHELDON MAIL SUN

SHELDON PUBLIC LIBRARY
SHELDON, CITY OF

SIOUX CO ATTORNEY

SIOUX SALES CO

SMITH, SUSAN

SNIDER'S AUTO CARE
SOUTHWICK, MARSHA K
STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC
STEPHENS-PECK INC

STEVENS, BROOKE
SUTHERLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
SUTHERLAND, CITY OF

THE COMMUNITY AGENCY
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOWN & COUNTRY

TRAINING RESOURCES

TREAT AMERICA

TRIPLER INC

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

US CELLULAR

VAN MAANENS INC

VAN VELDHUIZEN, LORI
VERIZON WIRELESS

VISA

WEATHERS LLC

SUPP

MTG EXP
MATERIALS
SERV
UTIL
SERV
SERV

BD PROC
FUEL
ALLOC
PARTS
ALLOC
SERV
SUPP
COPIER CONT
SUPP
UTIL
SERV
SERV
BASKETS
SUPP
ALLOC
uTIL
POSTAGE
POSTAGE
REPAIRS
POSTAGE
SERV
ALLOC
PAVING
FUEL
EQUIP
CLOTHING
ELECT OFF
ALLOC
UTIL
SERV
SERV
ELECT OFF
ELECT OFF
EQUIP

BD PROC
ALLOC
UTIL

MTG EXP
CLOTHING
MTG EXP
oIL

MTG EXP
SERV
SUPP
MLGE
ALLOC
UTIL
SERV
COPIER LEASE
uTIL

MTG EXP
MTG EXP
REPAIRS
SOFTWARE
SERV
SUPP
ELECT OFF
SERV
EQUIP
RENT

143.33
60.00
353.73
258.00
157.50
216.00
3,000.00
361.63
1,928.63
18,950.00
29.75
500.00
865.50
56.50
502.00
699.62
39.16
203.72
60.00
40.00
37.76
3,250.00
337.45
128.00
241.19
330.47
300.00
572.82
3,250.00
53,429.74
15,326.41
69,903.25
207.55
188.00
3,250.00
274.46
2,312.10
277.00
146.50
168.50
660.20
478.03
3,250.00
30.08
161.25
57.75
387.83
117.80
597.50
73.00
90.00
15.00
3,250.00
188.20
2,092.62
223.97
186.25
190.00
40.90
214.35
4,468.75
97.15
252.93
85.50
1,348.52
7,722.37
820.00



WEBER, KATHRYN A SERV 105.50

WEIDAMAN'S TRUE VALUE SUPP 41.60
WESTEL SYSTEMS SERV 413.33
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS SERV 414.98
YOUNGERS, LISA MLGE 112.00
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICE INC SERV 746.40
ZIEGLER INC PARTS 3,318.68
ZUB'S SHOP FUEL 5,110.37
PAYROLL 361,150.50
FEDERAL WIHOLDING 31,375.50
IPERS 56,286.78
STATE WITHHOLDING 14,457.00
FICA/IMEDICARE 51,209.66
ISAC, ISAC INS 319.20
AFLAC 1,241.97

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to adjourn to April 18, 2017. Motion carried
by all ayes.

Attest: Barbara Rohwer Thomas Farnsworth
County Auditor Chairman



