April 11, 2017

The Board of Supervisors met as per adjournment in regular session at 9:00 a.m. with all members present.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to approve the proceedings of April 4, 2017 and April 10, 2017. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by McDowell, seconded by Friedrichsen to appoint Sherri Bootsma to the Hartley Planning & Zoning Board. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by Friedrichsen to approve the quarterly reports for the quarter ending March 31, 2017 submitted by Allen Schuknecht, County Sheriff, Barbara Rohwer, County Auditor and Susan Smith, County Recorder. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Bootsma to authorize the Chairman to sign a letter of support for the Prairie Arts Historical Park for the renovations of the Baker School. The Board will allocate .25% of the total project cost for the project for a total of \$50. This funding is contingent upon the award of the Vision Iowa (CAT) Grant funding for the project. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to award the contract for the H-12 bridge replacement to Graves Construction of Spencer in the amount of \$557,471.61. Motion carried by all ayes.

At 10:00 a.m. bids for 2 high profile "Hoop Type" salt storage building to be located in Primghar and Sutherland were opened. The following submitted bids: Riverside Hoop Buildings - \$119,372; Bulk Storage Inc. - \$199,736; A & B Construction - \$104,883; Mike Christensen - \$251,280 & Double F Enterprises LLC - \$119,948.

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by McDowell to accept the bid of A & B Construction at \$104,883 for 2 high profile "Hoop Type" salt storage building to be located in Primghar and Sutherland and to authorize the Chairman to sign the contract and bond. Motion carried by all ayes.

The following claims and payroll were allowed.

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC	COPIER	241.27
ACCESS SYSTEMS	MAINT	266.30
ADKINS & SONS INC, HENRY M	BALLOTS & PROGRAMMING	1,660.24
ALLIANT UTILITIES	UTIL	11.51
ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO	SERV	738.10
ANDERSON, JOANNE	ELECT OFF	91.00
ARCHER AMBULANCE SERVICE	MTG EXP	160.00
ARCHER PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
ARCHER, TOWN OF	UTIL	27.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	PARTS	663.68
AT&T	UTIL	50.17
AT&T MOBILITY	SERV	65.51
BEE KLEEN LINEN & UNIFORM SERV	SERV	52.48
BENNER ELECTRIC	REPAIRS	533.60
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTIL	1,633.28
BLUE LAKE WEBSITES	SERV	100.00
BOB & SCOTT'S	PROV	1,085.74
BOMGAARS	SUPP	126.67
BOSMA, KAREN	ELECT OFF	182.00
BRACY, DAN	SUPP	8.91
BYERS, VIOLET	ELECT OFF	192.00
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC	EQUIP	87.37
CENTURY LINK	SERV	349.02
CHEROKEE COUNTY ATTORNEY	SERV	7,274.59
CHRISTENSEN BROS INC	BRIDGE PROJ	77,438.01

CITY OF SIOUX CITY IOWA	SERV	5 042 20
		5,943.20
C-M-L TELEPHONE COOP	UTIL	222.32
COMPASS POINTE	ALLOC	3,514.00
COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY	FUEL	159.90
COOPERATIVE FARMERS ELEVATOR	SUPP	12.49
COOPERATIVE GAS & OIL CO	FUEL	302.64
COUNSEL	SUPP	6.68
CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE INC	SUPP	405.80
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER	SALT	121.39
DASH MEDICAL GLOVES	SUPP	567.20
DERIDDER, ABBY	MLGE	33.00
DRENKOW MOTORS INC, RON	PARTS	56,433.90
EARTHBEND	SERV	300.00
ELDRIDGE FAMILY FUNERAL HOMES	SERV	1,400.00
ERMAN CORPORATION, INC	RAIL CARS	50,700.00
FAIRMONT FIRE SYSTEMS INC	INSP	136.00
FANNING, JUDITH	ELECT OFF	192.00
FARNSWORTH, THOMAS	MLGE	10.00
FAUST, ROBERT	TWP MTG	15.00
FIRST COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION		180.63
	FUEL	
FRERK, RICHARD	TWP MTG	15.00
FRIEDRICHSEN, DANIEL	MLGE	11.00
GALLS LLC	CLOTHING	119.43
GEORGE OFFICE PRODUCTS	SUPP	594.67
GRAINGER	DUES	49.00
HARRY'S MOTOR	PARTS	808.82
HARTLEY AMBULANCE TEAM	TRAINING	260.00
HARTLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
HARTLEY, CITY OF	UTIL	385.52
HARTONG, MARLYS J	MLGE	20.00
HEPPNER, CAROL	ELECT OFF	25.25
HINTZ, JONATHON	SERV	2,565.22
HI-WAY PRODUCTS, INC	PARTS	1,256.71
HONKOMP, SAWYER	SERV	20.00
HTC, INC	SERV	41.81
HUNT, MARJORIE	ELECT OFF	11.25
I STATE TRUCK CENTER	PARTS	2,015.18
IMAGETEK INC	SERV	154.00
INDUSTRIAL TOOLS & MACHINERY	SUPP	179.69
IOWA COUNTY RECORDERS ASSOC	MTG EXP	
		20.00
IOWA INFORMATION INC	BD PROC	195.17
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	MTG EXP	750.00
IOWA PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION	DUES	250.00
IOWA STATE BANK	MTG EXP	639.14
ISACA TREASURER	DUES	225.00
JACK'S UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT	CLOTHING	524.35
JAGER, JILLIAN	MLGE	50.63
JALAS, RICH	TWP MTG	15.00
JOHANNSEN, LOREN	TWP MTG	15.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	PARTS	711.75
JOHNSTON AUTO	PARTS	15.41
JONS GALLERY	FLAGS	2,933.00
JUNGERS, KACY	MLGE	70.00
KIRKHAM MICHAEL	CULVERTS	907.64
KLEEN SOLUTIONS INC	SUPP	1,000.45
KLEVE, SANDRA	ELECT OFF	172.00
KUNKEL TIRE & SERVICE	TIRES	620.65
LARSON TRUCK REPAIR INC.	PARTS	301.55
LUBE-TECH & PARTNERS, LLC	OIL	2,319.73
MAIL SERVICES LLC	NOTICES	427.29
MARCUS NEWS INC	ADS	43.00
MARTIN BROS DISTRIB CO INC	SUPP	4,167.71
MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES	ROCK	1,419.54
MATHESON LINWELD	SUPP	468.38
MID AMERICAN ENERGY CO	UTIL	1,641.99
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY	UTIL	22.68
MIDWEST CARD AND ID SOLUTIONS	EQUIP	7,110.00

MIDWEST STOP ACE SOLUTIONS INC	CLIDD	142.22
MIDWEST STORAGE SOLUTIONS INC	SUPP	143.33
NCC CONTINUING EDUCATION	MTG EXP	60.00
NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO	MATERIALS	353.73
NETSYS+	SERV	258.00
NORTH WEST REC	UTIL	157.50
NW IA AREA SOLID WASTELANDFILL	SERV	216.00
NW IA PLANNING & DEV COMM	SERV	3,000.00
NW IA REVIEW	BD PROC	361.63
O'BRIEN CO ENGINEER	FUEL	1,928.63
O'BRIEN CO FAIR & 4-H CLUB	ALLOC	18,950.00
O'BRIEN CO IMPLEMENT INC	PARTS	29.75
O'BRIEN CO LIBRARY ASSOC	ALLOC	500.00
O'BRIEN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	SERV	865.50
OFFICE ELEMENTS	SUPP	56.50
OFFICE SYSTEMS CO	COPIER CONT	502.00
ONE OFFICE SOLUTION	SUPP	699.62
OSCEOLA CO RURAL WATER SYSTEM	UTIL	39.16
OSCEOLA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	SERV	203.72
P & K PEST CONTROL	SERV	60.00
PARADOX FLORISTS	BASKETS	40.00
PAULLINA BUILDING CENTER	SUPP	37.76
	ALLOC	
PAULLINA PUBLIC LIBRARY		3,250.00
PAULLINA, CITY OF	UTIL	337.45
PITNEY BOWES	POSTAGE	128.00
PITNEY BOWES	POSTAGE	241.19
PIXLER ELECTRIC OF	REPAIRS	330.47
POST OFFICE DEPT	POSTAGE	300.00
PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS	SERV	572.82
PRIMGHAR PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
PRIMGHAR, CITY OF	PAVING	53,429.74
PRODUCER'S COOP CO	FUEL	15,326.41
RACOM CORPORATION	EQUIP	69,903.25
RAGE INC	CLOTHING	207.55
REMMERS, MARGARET	ELECT OFF	188.00
SANBORN PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
SANBORN, CITY OF	UTIL	274.46
SANFORD HOME HLTH & HOSPICE	SERV	2,312.10
SANFORD SHELDON HOSPITAL	SERV	277.00
SCHARNBERG, SANDRA	ELECT OFF	146.50
SCHROEDER, REBECCA	ELECT OFF	168.50
SHEA'S TRUE VALUE	EQUIP	660.20
SHELDON MAIL SUN	BD PROC	478.03
SHELDON PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
SHELDON, CITY OF	UTIL	30.08
SIOUX CO ATTORNEY	MTG EXP	161.25
SIOUX SALES CO	CLOTHING	57.75
	MTG EXP	
SMITH, SUSAN		387.83
SNIDER'S AUTO CARE	OIL MEG EVD	117.80
SOUTHWICK, MARSHA K	MTG EXP	597.50
STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC	SERV	73.00
STEPHENS-PECK INC	SUPP	90.00
STEVENS, BROOKE	MLGE	15.00
SUTHERLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,250.00
SUTHERLAND, CITY OF	UTIL	188.20
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY	SERV	2,092.62
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES	COPIER LEASE	223.97
TOWN & COUNTRY	UTIL	186.25
TRAINING RESOURCES	MTG EXP	190.00
TREAT AMERICA	MTG EXP	40.90
TRIPLE R INC	REPAIRS	214.35
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	SOFTWARE	4,468.75
US CELLULAR	SERV	97.15
VAN MAANENS INC	SUPP	252.93
VAN VELDHUIZEN, LORI	ELECT OFF	85.50
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERV	1,348.52
VISA	EQUIP	7,722.37
WEATHERS LLC	RENT	820.00
	 · -	020.00

WEBER, KATHRYN A	SERV	105.50
WEIDAMAN'S TRUE VALUE	SUPP	41.60
WESTEL SYSTEMS	SERV	413.33
WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS	SERV	414.98
YOUNGERS, LISA	MLGE	112.00
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICE INC	SERV	746.40
ZIEGLER INC	PARTS	3,318.68
ZUB'S SHOP	FUEL	5,110.37
PAYROLL		361,150.50
FEDERAL WIHOLDING		31,375.50
IPERS		56,286.78
STATE WITHHOLDING		14,457.00
FICA/MEDICARE		51,209.66
ISAC, ISAC INS		319.20
AFLAC		1,241.97

Moved by Friedrichsen, seconded by Steensma to adjourn to April 18, 2017. Motion carried by all ayes.

Attest: Barbara Rohwer Thomas Farnsworth County Auditor Chairman